
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 
2010 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE,  
HIGH STREET,  
UXBRIDGE  
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery, (Chairman) 
Alan Kauffman, (Vice-Chairman) 
Anita MacDonald 
Michael Markham,  
Carol Melvin 
John Oswell 
David Payne 
 

  
Published: Wednesday 27 January 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=2009  

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

A useful 
[...]
 will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of 22 December 2009 and 12 January 2010 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 

 
Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Highgrove House, 
Eastcote Road 
10622/APP/2009/2504 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip; 
 

Refurbishment and conversion of 
listed building to 12 residential 
units comprising 1 studio, 6 one- 
bedroom, 2 two-bedroom and 1 
three-bedroom flats and 2 two-
bedroom maisonettes and erection 
of 4 two-bedroom mews 
dwellinghouses, with associated 
amenity space and landscaping, 
involving demolition of detached 
stable building (Time extension of 
planning permission 
ref.10622/APP/ 2006/2490 dated 
11/01/2007.) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

15 - 46 



 

7 Highgrove House, 
Eastcote Road, 
Ruislip 
10622/APP/2009/2506 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip; 
 

Refurbishment and conversion of 
listed building to 12 residential 
units comprising one studio, 6 
one- bedroom, 2 two-bedroom and 
1 three-bedroom flats and 2 two-
bedroom maisonettes (Time 
extension of Listed Building 
Consent 
ref.10622/APP/2006/2491 dated 
12/01/2007.) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

47 - 58 

 
Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

8 Garage Rear of 8 
Kingsend, Ruislip 
27853/APP/2009/1773 
 
 

West 
Ruislip; 
 

Two storey two-bedroom detached 
dwelling with associated parking. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

59 - 72 

9 76 Exmouth Road, 
Ruislip 
66257/APP/2009/1785 
 
 

Cavendish
; 
 

Erection of a single storey side 
and rear extension (involving 
demolition of existing attached 
garage to side and part single 
storey rear extension). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

73 - 82 

10 3 Newyears Green 
Lane, Harefield 
64656/APP/2008/1921 
 
 

Harefield; 
 

Erection of a two storey side and 
part single storey  rear extensions. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

83 - 90 



 

11 Oakhurst, 1 
Northgate, Northwood 
30779/APP/2009/2036 
 
 

Northwood
; 
 

Erection of 2 x two-storey, six-
bedroom detached dwellings with 
habitable roof space and 
associated parking, including a 
detached double garage and new 
access road located between 
'Oakhurst' and 'Walderton' and 
erection of a part single storey, 
part two storey side/front 
extension to Oakhurst (involving 
the demolition of the existing 
detached garage) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

91 - 118 

 
Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

12 10 Meadow Close, 
Ruislip 
19443/APP/2009/2377 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip; 
 

Single storey rear extension and 
conversion of loft space to 
habitable use with 2 side and 1 
rear dormers and 1 side rooflight 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

119 - 
128 

13 Joel Street Farm, Joel 
Street, Northwood 
8856/APP/2009/2349 
 
 

Northwood
; 
 

Infill extension to create additional 
Class B1 office space with 
mezzanine level and 3 rooflights 
(renewal of Planning permission 
ref: 8856/APP/2006/3097). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

129 - 
138 

14 Mossleigh, Highfield 
Close, Northwood 
61633/APP/2009/2387 
 
 

Northwood
; 
 

Two storey five-bedroom dwelling 
with associated parking, involving 
demolition of existing dwelling. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

139 - 
160 

15 22 Winchester Road, 
Northwood 
65938/APP/2009/1751 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills; 
 

Erection of a single storey front, 
side and rear extensions (involving 
the demolition of existing side 
garage) (amended plans received) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

161 - 
170 



 

16 10 Chiltern Road, 
Eastcote 
13772/APP/2009/1897 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip; 
 

Single storey detached garage / 
plant room with habitable roof 
space with 1 front and 1 rear 
dormer involving demolition of 
existing detached garage and car 
port and installation of swimming 
pool to rear 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

171 - 
180 

17 Quarterly  Monitoring 
Report - 1 October - 
31 December 2009 - 
PART I 
 
 

 
 

 181 - 
186 

 
Part 2 - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Par 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

 
ENFORCEMENT 
18 Quarterly  Monitoring Report - 1 October - 31 December 2009 - PART II 

19 Any Other Business in Part 2 

 

 
Plans for North Planning Committee 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
North Planning Committee – Minutes – 22nd December 2009  

 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
22nd DECEMBER 2009  
 
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge 
 

 

Published on: 
 
Come into effect on: Immediately 

 
1.  Members Present: 

 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman 
Anita MacDonald 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
John Oswell 
David Payne 
 
Apologies: 
 
None 
 
Officers Present: 
 
James Rodger, Meg Hirani, Syed Shah, Matthew Gilks and Charles Francis. 
  

2.  Declarations of Interest:  
 
None 
 

3. Minutes: 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 19th November, 3rd December and 8th 
December 2009 were agreed and signed by the Chairman as a
[...]
est) elevation  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed.  
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report and addendum sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

Action By: 
 
James 
Rodger  
Meg Hirani  
 

 Meeting closed at: 20.50 p.m. 
 
Next meetings: - Next ordinary meeting 12 January 2010   

 
  

 
 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
North Planning Committee – Minutes – 12th January 2010  

 
 

Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
12th January 2010 
 
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge 
 

 

Published on: 
 
Come into effect on: Immediately 

 
1.  Members Present: 

 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
John Oswell 
 
 
Apologies: 
 
Anita MacDonald substitute Tony Eginton 
 
Officers Present: 
 
James Rodger, Meg Hirani, Syed Shah, Eddie Adamczy, Jim Lynn, Sarah White 
and Charles Francis. 
  

2.  Declarations of Interest:  
 
None 
 

3. Minutes: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd December 2009 were not available. 
 

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public:  
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public with the 
exception of Item 10 which was considered in PART II 
 

5. Consideration of Reports: 
 
Reports were considered as set out below: 

Page 9



 

 
North Planning Committee – Minutes – 12th January 2010  

 
 

6. 257 FIELD END ROAD, RUISLIP 
 
Change of use from retail (Class A1) to hot food take away 
(Class A5) and installation of ventilation grille to side. 
 
22074/APP/2009/1847 
 
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and 
on
[...]
please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 4th February 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

HIGHGROVE HOUSE EASTCOTE ROAD RUISLIP 

Refurbishment and conversion of listed building to 12 residential units
comprising 1 studio, 6 one- bedroom, 2 two-bedroom and 1 three-bedroom
flats and 2 two-bedroom maisonettes and erection of 4 two-bedroom mews
dwellinghouses, with associated amenity space and landscaping, involving
demolition of detached stable building (Time extension of planning
permission ref.10622/APP/ 2006/2490 dated 11/01/2007.)

18/11/2009

Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 10622/APP/2009/2504

Drawing Nos: J06.055/D(20)-61
J06.055/D(20)-62
J06.055/D(20)-63
J06.055/D(20)-64
J06.055/D(20)-65
J06.055/D(20)-66
J06.055/D(20)-67
J06.055/D(20)-82
J06-055/D(20)-83 Rev: C
J06.055/D(20)-84 Rev: A
J06.055/D(00)-03 Rev. A
J06.055/D(00)-06 Rev. B
Design and Access Statement
Ecological Appraisal
Brickwork Condition Survey
Ecological Appraisal - Appendix 2 - Great Crested Newt Assessment

Date Plans Received: 18/11/2009
21/01/2010
18/11/2010

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application, together with the related Listed Building consent application which is
also being reported to this committee (10622/APP/2009/2506), seek to extend the time
limits on these extant permissions, granted on 11th January 2007, for the refurbishment
and conversion of the Grade II listed Highgrove House to provide 12 residential units and
erect 2 blocks of mews houses with associated amenity space, parking and landscaping.
The works would involve the demolition of the stable building and the 16 units proposed
would comprise a studio, 6 one-bedroom, 2 two-bedroom and 1 three-bedroom flats and
2 two-bedroom maisonettes within Hi
[...]
e annexed plan) shall be occupied until the
approved works to Oakhurst set out in the drawings have been substantially completed.

REASON
To ensure that 'Oakhurst' is brought into habitable use within an appropriate time-scale in
order to ensure that the building does not detract from the visual amenities of the area, in
accordance with Policies BE5, BE13 and BE19 of the adopted Hillingdon Unitary
Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2009).

The new residential units hereby approved shall be built in accordance with 'Lifetime
Homes' Standards as set out in the Council's Supplementary Planning Document
'Hillingdon Design and Accessibility Statement: Accessible Hillingdon'.

REASON
To ensure that sufficient housing stock is provided to meet the needs of disabled and
elderly people in accordance with London Plan (February 2008) Policies 3A.5, 3A.13,
3A.17 and 4B.5.

The vehicle access shall be provided with those parts of a 2.4m x 2.4m pedestrian
visibility splay which can be accommodated within the site in both directions, shall be
maintained free of all obstacles to visibility between heights of 0.6m and 2.0m above the
level of the adjoining highway.

REASON
In the interest of highway safety, in accordance with Policy AM7 of the adopted Hillingdon
Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007).

No development shall take place until an initial design stage assessment by an
accredited assessor for the Code for Sustainable Homes and an accompanying interim
certificate stating that each dwelling has been designed to achieve Level 3 of the Code
has been submitted to, and approved in writing, by the local planning authority. No
dwelling shall be occupied until it has been issued with a final Code certificate of
compliance.

REASON
To ensure that the objectives of sustainable development identified in policies 4A.1 and
4A.3 of the London Plan (February 2008).

No development shall take place on site until details of the incorporation of sustainable
urban dr
[...]




Page 306



Page 307



Page 308



Page 309



Page 310



Page 311



Page 312



Page 313



Page 314



Page 315



Page 316



Page 317



Page 318



Page 319



Page 320



Page 321



Page 322



Page 323



Page 324



Page 325



Page 326



Page 327



Page 328



Page 329



Page 330



Page 331



Page 332



Page 333



Page 334



Page 335



Page 336



Page 337



Page 338



Page 339



Page 340



Page 341



Page 342



Page 343



Page 344



Page 345



Page 346



Page 347



Page 348



Page 349



Page 350



Page 351



Page 352



Page 353



Page 354



Page 355



Page 356


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of 22 December 2009 and 12 January 2010
	100112

	6 Highgrove House, Eastcote Road 10622/APP/2009/2504
	7 Highgrove House, Eastcote Road, Ruislip 10622/APP/2009/2506
	8 Garage Rear of 8 Kingsend, Ruislip 27853/APP/2009/1773
	9 76 Exmouth Road, Ruislip 66257/APP/2009/1785
	10 3 Newyears Green Lane, Harefield 64656/APP/2008/1921
	11 Oakhurst, 1 Northgate, Northwood 30779/APP/2009/2036
	12 10 Meadow Close, Ruislip 19443/APP/2009/2377
	13 Joel Street Farm, Joel Street, Northwood 8856/APP/2009/2349
	14 Mossleigh, Highfield Close, Northwood 61633/APP/2009/2387
	15 22 Winchester Road, Northwood 65938/APP/2009/1751
	16 10 Chiltern Road, Eastcote 13772/APP/2009/1897
	17 Quarterly  Monitoring Report - 1 October - 31 December 2009 - PART I
	18 Quarterly  Monitoring Report - 1 October - 31 December 2009 - PART II
	PART II - item 18 Qtr Enf Rpt Pt II

	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
4th February 2010 
 
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge 
 

 

Published on: 
 
Come into effect on: Immediately 

 
1.  Members Present: 

 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
John Oswell  
 
Apologies: 
 
Cllr Anita MacDonald, no substitute 
 
Officers Present: 
 
James Rodger, Meg Hirani, Syed Shah, Sarah White and Charles Francis. 
  

2.  Declarations of Interest:  
 
Councillor David Payne declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 16 
– 10 Chiltern Road, as he had previous knowledge of the application as a Ward 
Councillor. 
 
Councillor Allan Kauffman declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 
16 – 10 Chiltern Road, as he knew the applicant personally. 
 

3. Minutes: 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 22nd December 2009 and 12th January 
2010 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public:  
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public with the 
exception of Item 18 which was considered in PART II 

5. Consideration of Reports: 
 
Reports were considered as set out below: 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

6. HIGHGROVE HOUSE, EASTCOTE ROAD, RUISLIP 
 
Refurbishment and conversion of listed building to 12 
residential units comprising 1 studio, 6 one- bedroom, 2 
two-bedroom and 1 three-bedroom flats and 2 two-
bedroom maisonettes and erection of 4 two-bedroom mews 
dwellinghouses, with associated amenity space and 
landscaping, involving demolition of detached stable 
building (Time extension of planning permission 
ref.10622/APP/ 2006/2490 dated 11/01/2007.) 
 
10622/APP/2009/2504 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed subject to the changes set 
out in the Addendum below: 

1. In the second paragraph of Section 7.10, replace second 
sentence with 'Furthermore, a total of 24 cycle spaces 
would be required to serve the whole of the wider site, 
including Yew Tree House in order to satisfy the 
Council's standards. This would be provided in 4 cycle 
stores across the site, the details of which have been 
controlled by condition. In third paragraph, replace 'a 
S106' with 'a Grampian' condition (condition 17)' 

 
2. In condition 7, after 'secure cycle storage', add 'for 24 

cycles'. 
 

3. In condition 8, replace 'screened storage of refuse bins' 
with 'screened and secure storage of refuse and 
recycling bins'. 

 
4. Add additional condition 36: 

 
RPD2 Obscure glazing and non-opening window.  Insert 
'ground floor north facing secondary lounge window on 
western mews house in southern block' 
Reason RPD2 Standard. 

 
5. In Section 7.11, After fifth sentence, deleting 'Areas' from 

sixth sentence, add 'The site is within 400m of the 
children's play area in Warrender Park so no specific 
provision for a children's play area is required.  However, 
areas…' 

Resolved – That the application be Approved, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report and the addendum sheet circulated at the meeting.  
 
Approval was delegated to officers subject to any 
comments being received from English Heritage 
 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani  
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

7. HIGHGROVE HOUSE, EASTCOTE ROAD, RUISLIP 
 
Refurbishment and conversion of listed building to 12 
residential units comprising one studio, 6 one- bedroom, 2 
two-bedroom and 1 three-bedroom flats and 2 two-
bedroom maisonettes (Time extension of Listed Building 
Consent ref.10622/APP/2006/2491 dated 12/01/2007.) 
 
10622/APP/2009/2506 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report. 
 
Approval was delegated to officers subject to any 
comments being received from English Heritage 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani  
 
 
 

 
8. GARAGE REAR OF 8 KINGSEND, RUISLIP 

 
Two storey two-bedroom detached dwelling with 
associated parking. 
 
27853/APP/2009/1773 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution representatives of 
petitions received in objection to the proposal were invited to 
address the meeting.  
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• The Planning proposal is trying to put too much into a 
small space. 

• In section 6, the number of residents who wrote to 
oppose or approve  the plans are not stated in the report 

• There is an error in section 3.1 of the report.  There are 
in fact four flats at the existing 8 Kingsend with the 
following addresses - 8  8a 8b and 8c. (Section 3.1 only 
states 8b and 8c Kingsend).   

• The plans at 8 Kingsend are incorrect, as they do not 
show the four addresses. There are actually 2 flats on 
the west side of the building with their front doors 
opening onto the side driveway with no separate 
pedestrian footpath. These 4 flats have existed for about 
30 years or more.  

• The loss of garages will cause problems as residents 
already have insufficient parking facilities. 

• The proposal includes the demolition of 2 garages. What 
would happen to the two remaining garages and would 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani  
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

theses be structurally safe? 
• Residents will be affected by noise and pollution if the 

application is approved. 
• No consideration has been given to waste management 

issues if the application is approved. 
 
A Ward Councillor addressed the meeting. The following points 
were raised: 

• The reasons for refusal are expressed in detail in the 
report. 

• The objections raised by the petitioners were supported. 
• This is inappropriate development in a Conservation 

Area. 
 
Members agreed that the proposed development was 
inappropriate in a Conservation Area and building works would 
have a significant impact on the surrounding area especially 
with regards to vehicular access. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Refused for the reasons 
set out in the officer’s report. 
 

9. 76 EXMOUTH ROAD, RUISLIP 
 
Erection of a single storey side and rear extension 
(involving demolition of existing attached garage to side 
and part single storey rear extension). 
 
66257/APP/2009/1785 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of 
the petition received objecting to the proposal addressed the 
meeting.  The agent was not present at the meeting. 
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• The proposed double garage will be an eyesore. 
• Concern that the garage might be used as a dwelling. 
• The application will not be in keeping with the street 

scene. 
• The plans show a proposed upstairs store cupboard. 

Due to its size, this might be used as a further bedroom. 
• Concern that the landlord might change the use of the 

living room into a further bedroom. 
• Fears that if planning permission is granted then the 

dwelling might change into a House of Multiple 
Occupation. 

• The property is (allegedly) not well maintained and 
increasing the size of the property might mean that some 
aspects of the property might fall into further disrepair. 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani  



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

 
In answer to a query about the proposed double garage, 
officers confirmed that no proposals relating to garages were 
before the Committee. Members noted that the garage was 
withdrawn from the application. 
 
Members asked whether Permitted Development Rights could 
be withdrawn in relation to the property as a whole. The Legal 
Officer advised that this would not be appropriate under the 
circumstances.  
 
Members asked whether conditions could be introduced to limit 
the use of the study and store room. In response, officers 
explained that this would be difficult to enforce and that 
condition 3 limited the use of the dwelling to single family 
occupancy. To provide assurance to the petitioner, officers 
explained that if it was proved that the dwelling was being used 
by more than one family, the petitioner was advised to contact 
the Planning Department to discuss planning enforcement 
options. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report. 
 

10. 3 NEWYEARS GREEN LANE, HAREFIELD 
 
Erection of a two storey side and part single storey rear 
extensions. 
 
64656/APP/2008/1921 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of 
the petition received in support of the proposal addressed the 
meeting.  The agent spoke as the representative of the 
petitioners. 
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• All the occupants of surrounding properties support the 
application. 

• The proposed design (incorporating 1 bedroom and 1 
reception room) is attractive and not overly dominant. 

• The application was submitted in 2008, about 1 and a 
half years ago and has taken a significant amount of time 
to reach Committee. Under these circumstances could 
Members look at the application in a sympathetic 
manner? 

• There is a generous gap of 4 metres to the side of the 
proposed extension and sufficient space between 
properties. 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani 
  
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

• A proposed development of 60% increase of the entire 
property falls within Permitted Development rights. This 
proposal is less than 70% increase stated in the report. 

• To request that the application be permitted given the 
special circumstances and time taken to bring the 
application to Committee. 

 
Members agreed that the Green Belt should be guarded at all 
costs.  
 
In answer to a query in relation to the size of the proposed 
development officers accepted that the proposal fell somewhere 
between the range of 60% and 70% of the size of the original 
dwelling. 
 
After considering all the concerns raised the recommendation 
for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Refused for the reasons 
set out in the officer’s report. 
 

11. OAKHURST, 1 NORTHGATE, NORTHWOOD 
 
Erection of 2 x two-storey, six-bedroom detached dwellings 
with habitable roof space and associated parking, 
including a detached double garage and new access road 
located between 'Oakhurst' and 'Walderton' and erection of 
a part single storey, part two storey side/front extension to 
Oakhurst (involving the demolition of the existing detached 
garage) 
 
30779/APP/2009/2036 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of 
the petition received objecting to the proposal addressed the 
meeting.  The agent was also present at the meeting. 
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• The removal of 72 trees to implement the proposal is 
excessive and will be detrimental to the area. 

• The application site should not be considered a back 
garden but rather as woodland 

• The proposal for the homes to include 2 storeys and 
habitable roof space makes this a 3 storey application. 

• The proposal will impact on the privacy of residents 
• The service access road is located too close to Oakhurst 

and there is a risk to the fabric of Oakhurst from 
construction and other vehicles. 

• The time taken to process the application has meant that 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani 
  
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

Oakhurst has suffered unduly from vandalism and water 
ingress. 

• The hope that the Developer might purchase the home 
next door and develop an adjacent plot of land instead of 
the application site. 

• The proposed extension to Oakhurst is dreadful and out 
of character with the existing building. 

 
Points raised by the agent 

• The application is a reworking of the existing permission. 
• The access and form of access road to the site is 

identical to the previous planning application. 
• The high quality house design will be sympathetic to 

surrounding properties and will preserve the character of 
the area. 

• The proposed homes will be located to the rear of the 
application site. 

• Numerous site visits have taken place and there have 
been no arboricultural objections from the Council. 

• The height of the proposed developments will be no 
higher than surrounding buildings, including Oakhurst. 

• The ecological concerns raised have been noted. 
 
Members agreed that the application was a balancing act and 
the conservation of Oakhurst came at the price of limited 
development. 
 
In answer to an issue raised in relation to access to the site and 
potential damage to the fabric of Oakhurst, officers suggested 
an additional condition might be added to reduce the risk posed 
by construction and other vehicles. 
 
After considering all the concerns the recommendation for 
approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was agreed subject to changes set out in the Addendum and 
addition to condition 5 to read as follows: 
 

1. Delete reference to Drawing. No. BP.01. 
 
2. At end of condition 25, add 'unless otherwise agreed in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority'. 
 

3. Replace condition 28 with: 

'No development shall take place on site until an energy 
efficiency report has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The energy efficiency report 
shall include a full assessment of the sites energy demand and 
carbon dioxide emissions, measures to reduce this, and the 
provision of 20% of the sites energy needs through on site 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 8 - 
 

renewable energy generation. The methods identified within the 
report as approved shall be provided prior to the first residential 
occupation and thereafter permanently retained and 
maintained’. 

REASON 

To ensure that the development incorporates appropriate 
energy efficiency measures in accordance with policies 4A.3 
and 4A.7 of the London Plan (February 2008).' 

Addition to condition 5 to read: 

‘(viii) Measures to prevent damage to the fabric of Oakhurst 
from construction and other vehicles’ 

Resolved – That the application be Approved, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report, addendum sheet circulated at the meeting and 
addition to condition 5 set out above. 
 

12. 10 MEADOW CLOSE, RUISLIP 
 
Single storey rear extension and conversion of loft space 
to habitable use with 2 side and 1 rear dormers and 1 side 
rooflight 
 
19443/APP/2009/2377 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani 
  
 

13. JOEL STREET FARM, JOEL STREET, NORTHWOOD 
 
Infill extension to create additional Class B1 office space 
with mezzanine level and 3 rooflights (renewal of Planning 
permission ref: 8856/APP/2006/3097). 
 
8856/APP/2009/2349 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed subject to the amendment 
of condition 5 to read as follows: 

‘Development shall not commence until details of parking 
provision of two spaces for wheelchair disabled people and blue 
badge holders, has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority. The development shall not be 
occupied until all the approved details have been implemented 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani 
  
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 9 - 
 

and thereafter these facilities shall be permanently retained’. 

Resolved – That the application be Approved, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report and addendum sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 
 
 

14. MOSSLEIGH, HIGHFIELD CLOSE, NORTHWOOD 
 
Two storey five-bedroom dwelling with associated parking, 
involving demolition of existing dwelling. 
 
61633/APP/2009/2387 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed subject to: 

I. the amendment of condition 5 
II. the addition of an extra condition  
III. and the deletion of condition 14 to read as follows: 

 
Condition 5 should be amended to read: 

‘No development shall take place until details of facilities to be 
provided for the secure and screened storage of refuse bins 
within the site have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. No part of the development 
shall be occupied until the facilities have been provided in 
accordance with the approved details and thereafter the 
facilities shall be permanently retained’. 

An additional condition is recommended as follows: 

‘The proposed residential unit hereby approved shall be built in 
accordance with 'Lifetime Homes' Standards as set out in the 
Council's Supplementary Planning Document 'Hillingdon Design 
and Accessibility Statement: Accessible Hillingdon'. 

REASON 

To ensure that sufficient housing stock is provided to meet the 
needs of disabled and elderly people in accordance with 
London Plan (February 2008) Policies 3A.5, 3A.13, 3A.17 and 
4B.5. 

That Condition 14 should be deleted as additional crossovers 
are not proposed.   

Resolved – That the application be Approved, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report and addendum sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani 
  
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 10 - 
 

15. 22 WINCHESTER ROAD, NORTHWOOD 
 
Erection of a single storey front, side and rear extensions 
(involving the demolition of existing side garage) (amended 
plans received) 
 
65938/APP/2009/1751 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed.  
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report. 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani 
 
 

16. 10 CHILTERN ROAD, EASTCOTE 
 
Single storey detached garage / plant room with habitable 
roof space with 1 front and 1 rear dormer involving 
demolition of existing detached garage and car port and 
installation of swimming pool to rear 
 
13772/APP/2009/1897 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed.  
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report. 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani 
  
 

17. QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT -  
1 OCTOBER - 31 DECEMBER 2009 - PART I 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted 
 
 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani 
  
 

18. QUARTERLY  MONITORING REPORT -  
1 OCTOBER - 31 DECEMBER 2009 - PART II 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted 
 
 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani 
 
 

 
 

SITE VISIT 
 
Members asked Officers to arrange a site visit to Bury Street, 
Ruislip  

 

 Meeting closed at:  21:05 p.m.  



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 11 - 
 

 
Next meetings: - Next ordinary meeting 23 February 2010   

  

 
 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


